WHEREAS, City Charter Code 32.39 Competitive Bidding states that before the General 

Services Director (also known as Purchasing Director) makes any purchase of, or contract for, 

supplies, materials, capital items, or insurance services in an amount less than seventy-five 

thousand dollars (75,000.00), the General Services Director or designee shall obtain a quote from 

at least one responsible source of supply. In addition to the purchases described herewith, the 

General Services Director or designee shall have the authority to approve all other purchases in an

[...]

providing the required insurance.    

7. Price Formula, Payment and Invoices.

A. Price Formula. City agrees to pay Contractor for performance of the Work

set forth in this Agreement as follows: 

a. Compensation under this agreement shall not exceed One Hundred

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) per fiscal year for maintenance services 

as described in Exhibit A. 

b. In the event of equipment damage that poses a risk to life safety or the

quality of the City’s drinking water, emergency maintenance work shall be 

permitted only to the extent necessary to mitigate the immediate risk and subject to 

the overall contract amount. 

c. Under no circumstances shall the total compensation under this

contract, including annual maintenance and emergency services, exceed Four 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000.00) over the term of this 

agreement. 

d. The City shall pay the Contractor no more than the unit prices set forth in

the Contractor’s response to the City’s Request for Proposal (RFP) and in 

accordance with all applicable provisions of the Contract Documents.